

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

BEACH & BLUFF
CONSERVANCY,

Plaintiff-Appellant and
Cross-Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SOLANA BEACH,
Defendant-Respondent and
Cross-Appellant,

CALIFORNIA COASTAL
COMMISSION,

Intervenor-Respondent and
Cross-Appellant,

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,

Intervenor-Respondent and
Cross-Appellant,

Court of Appeal No. D072304

(Super. Ct. No. 37-2013-
00046561-CU-WM-NC)

Appeal From A Judgment After An Order
The Superior Court of San Diego County
No. 37-2013-00046561-CU-WM-NC
The Hon. Timothy Casserly, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jonathan C. Corn, (SBN 156983)
Jon Corn Law Firm
160 Chesterfield Drive, Ste. 201
Cardiff-by-the-Sea, CA 92007
Telephone: (760) 944-9006
Facsimile: (760) 454-1886
Email: joncorn@joncornlaw.com

Meriem L. Hubbard (SBN 155057)
Lawrence G. Salzman (SBN 224727)
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7444
Email: mhubbard@pacificlegal.org
lsalzman@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant and Cross-Respondent,
Beach & Bluff Conservancy

COURT OF APPEAL FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: D072304
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 155057 NAME: Lawrence G. Salzman FIRM NAME: Pacific Legal Foundation STREET ADDRESS: 930 G Street CITY: Sacramento STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: 916-419-7111 FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: lsalzman@pacificlegal.org ATTORNEY FOR (name): Beach and Bluff Conservancy	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 37-2013-00046561-CU-WM-NC
APPELLANT/ PETITIONER: BEACH AND BLUFF CONSERVANCY RESPONDENT/ REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: CITY OF SOLANA BEACH, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES..... 2

INTRODUCTION 7

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 8

 I. Introduction to Local Coastal Program Process..... 8

 II. Previous Litigation between BBC and the Commission..... 9

 III. The City’s Adoption of the LUP and the Present Action..... 9

 IV. LUP Policies at Issue on Appeal and Trial Court Ruling 10

 A. Policy 4.53 10

 B. Policy 4.19 11

 C. Policy 2.60.5 12

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. The City’s Land Use Policies 4.53 and 2.60.5 Violate
 the Coastal Act 15

 A. Policy 4.53 Violates Coastal Act Section 30235 by Imposing an
 Expiration Date and a 20-Year Reauthorization Requirement on
 Seawall Permits 15

 B. Policy 2.60.5 Violates Coastal Act Section 30610(d) by Requiring
 Permits for the Repair and Maintenance of Stairways or Their
 Replacement when Destroyed by Natural Disaster 19

 II. The City’s Land Use Policies 4.19 and 2.60.5 Are Unconstitutional23

 A. Coastal Property Owners Have Constitutionally Protected Rights to
 Use and Protect Their Property 23

B. The City’s LUP 4.19 Violates the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine by Requiring Property Owners to Waive Their Future Right to Shoreline Protection in Exchange for a Building Permit 26

C. The City’s LUP 2.60.5, Conditioning the Replacement of Private Stairways on a Conversion of the Private Stairway to a Public Access Way, Unconstitutionally Exacts Private Property for Public Use 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	31
<i>Barrie v. Coastal Commission</i> , 196 Cal. App. 3d 8 (1987)	17
<i>Ciani v. San Diego Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 233 Cal. App. 3d. 1604 (1991).....	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Macri</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 318 (1992)	16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	23, 30
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	23, 24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	24
<i>McAllister v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 365 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<i>McCoy v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 835 (1986)	12
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	13
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 415 (2000)	12
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)	12
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1339 (2006).....	21
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Bourgerie</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 169 (1973).....	26
<i>Surfside Colony, Ltd. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 226 Cal. App. 3d 1260 (1991).....	26
<i>Union Oil Co. v. South Coast Regional Comm’n</i> , 92 Cal. App. 3d 32 (1979).....	19
<i>Voices of Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 499 (2011)	16

<i>Wolford v. Thomas</i> , 190 Cal. App. 3d 347 (1987)	26
<i>Wooster v. Department of Fish & Game</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1020 (2012)	25
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 561 (1984)	13

Statutes

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(2)	12
Pub. Res. Code §§ 30108.5	8
§ 30108.6.....	8
§ 30235(b).....	14
§ 30264.....	17
§ 30500.....	7

State Regulation

Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 14 § 13252(a)	20
--	----

Other Authorities

California Coastal Act of 1976.....	<i>passim</i>
City of Solana Beach Land Use Policy 2.60.5	<i>passim</i>
Policy 4.19	<i>passim</i>
Policy 4.22	7
Policy 4.53	<i>passim</i>
City of Solana Beach Local Coastal Plan, available at http://solana-beach.hdso.net/LCPLUP/LCPLUP-COMPLETE.pdf	<i>passim</i>
